Significant assumptions used by CBRE NZ and JLL in relation to the New Zealand investment property are included in the table below:

2023 2022

Discount rate 13.5% - 16.5% 13.5% - 16.5%

Growth rate 0.5% - 3.5% 0% - 3.5%

Average entry age of residents 73 years - 91 years 73 years - 88 years

Stabilised departing occupancy periods of units 3.8 years - 8.7 years 3.9 years - 8.6 years

76

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Sites under development in Australia have been valued separately by CBRE AU and JLL AU. Land is valued under the same
methodology as development land in New Zealand.

As the fair value of investment property is determined using inputs that are significant and unobservable, the Group has categorised
investment property as Level 3 under the fair value hierarchy in accordance with NZ IFRS 13 – Fair Value Measurement.

Sensitivity analysis to significant changes in unobservable inputs within Level 3 of the hierarchy
To assess the market value of the Group's interest in a retirement village, CBRE and JLL have undertaken a discounted cash flow
analysis to derive a present value.

The sensitivities of the significant assumptions are shown in the table below:

Adopted
value1

Discount rate
+50 bp

Discount rate
-50 bp

Growth rates
+50bp

Growth rates
-50bp

31 December 2023

Valuation ($000) 2,017,910

Difference ($000) (74,725) 80,050 126,025 (115,665)

Difference (%) (3.7%) 4.0% 6.2% (5.7%)

31 December 2022

Valuation ($000) 1,705,010

Difference ($000) (61,655) 66,100 102,685 (94,300)

Difference (%) (3.6%) 3.9% 6.0% (5.5%)

1 Adopted value differs to figures in other notes. It is the value of completed units, net of related resident liability. The amount does not include unsold stock, work in progress

or development land.

Other key components in determining the fair value of investment property are the average entry age of residents and the average
occupancy of units. A significant decrease (increase) in the occupancy period of units would result in a significantly higher (lower) fair
value measurement, and a significant increase (decrease) in the average entry age of residents would result in a significantly higher